
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSION

In the Natter of<

PROPOSED ANENDNENTS TO )
REGULATION 807 KAR 5:067 )

5t068 )

ADMINISTRATIVE
CASE NO 302

O R D E R

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that:
1. The proposed revisions, as shown in attached Appendix

A, to the Purchased Water Adjust. ment clause were submitted<

pursuant to KAR 1:010< to the Legislative Research Commission on

Nay 15, 1986, and that a public hearing has been scheduled for
June 25, 1986, beginning at 9:00 a«m., Eastern Daylight Time, in

the Commission's offices at Frankfort+ Kentucky;

2. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider

testimony and public comments on the proposed revisions, and that

an affirmative consideration statement vill be submitted to the

Legislative Research Commission pursuant to KAR 1:010 if a

hearing is held.

3. Notice of the proposed revisions and hearing will be

published in the June Kentucky Administrative Register. Anyone

desiring to be heard at the hearing shall notify the Office of

the Secretary in writing not less than 5 days in advance of June

25, 1986. The Commission reserves the right to cancel this
hearing if no timely requests to be heard are f iled.



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that a hearing be and it hereby is
scheduled for June 25, 1986, beginning at 9:00 a.m., Eastern

Daylight Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort ~

Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 12th day of June, 1986.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

or the Commission

ATTEST:

Secretary



APPENDIX 'A"
A~INISTRATIVE REGISTER — 1895

[iering:
ti cring appl i cd. Mo. Thi s regul ~ t ion

>„ccrns el igibl ~ disabled population of the
nwcalth. Tiering is not applicable»hen

regulations pertain to individuals.

EDUCATION AHO N(PtAHITIES CABINET
Oeparbrrent of Education

Office of Vocational Rehabilitation
(Proposed Arrrendment)

706 KAR ')r020. Independent living plan.

RELATES ': KRS 156.010, 156 .035, 163.140,
163.160

pURSUANT TO: KRS 156.035~ 156.070, 163.140
NECESSITV AND FUNCTION: Ti tie V I I, Part A,

P,L. 93-112, as amended, requires the submission
nf a Three (3) Year State Plan for Independent
Living Rehabilitation Services. co the
Secretary, Ocpartmcnt of Education. The plan

be approved in order for a state to be
eligible for grants from the allotment of fundS
„nder Title VII, Part AD of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973 ~ P.L. 93-112, as amended by P. L.
93516, P. L. 95602 and P. L. 98221. Thi s
regulation adopts such a plan, and thereby
irrrplcmcnts statutor'y responsibility of the
Department of Education and the State Board of
Education under KRS 156.010, 156.p35 ~ 163, 14p,
dnd 163.(60.

Section 1. Pursuant to the authority vested in
the Kentucky State Board of Education by KRS
156.035 and 163.140, the Kentucky State Plan for
Independent Living Rehabilitation Services for
the period October 1, 1984 through September 30,
1987 is presented herewith For filing with the
Legislative Research Carrmiission, and
incorporated by reference. as revised Hav 7.~ [amended July 2, 1985j. This plan describes
haw fe'deral funds «ill be utilized to provide
services for independent living to individuals
with disabilities so severe that they presently
da nOt have potential fOr employment, and a COpy
of said plan can be obCained from the Office of
VOCatiOnal RehabilitatiOn, Departerent Of
Education.

ALICE HcOOMALO ~ Superintendent
APPROVEO BY AGEHCY: Hay 1, 1986
FILED WITH LRC: Hay 14, 1986 at 2 p.er.
PUBLIC HEARIHG SCNEOULED: A public hearing has

been scheduled on June 24, (986, at 10 a.m.,
EQT, in the State Board Racer, Fi rst Floor,
Capital Plaza Tower ~ Frankfort, to review the
regulations adopted by the State Board of
Education at i ts Hay meeting. Those persons
rishing to attend and testify shall contact in
rriting: Laurel True, Secretary, State Board of
.ducatian. First Floor, Capital Plaza Tower,
'rankfort, Kentucky 40601, an or before Junc 19,
986. If no requests ta testify have been
cccivcd by chat dace, the above regulation will
~ removed fram agenda.

REGULATORY IHPACT ANALYSIS

icncy Contact Pcrsani Kathy williams
(1) Type dnd number of entities affected:
(a) Direct and indirect costs or savings Ca
ose affected: Regulations pertain to
dependent living rehabilitation services
zvide'd to Kcntvckians «ich severe

di Sabi1 i tieS. At thi S time. we Cannnt eStimate
the number of persons who «ill be served.

1. First year: Hone
2. Continuing costs or savings: None
3. Additional factors increasing or decreasing

costs (note any effects upon competicion): None
(b) Reporting and paperwork requirements: Ho

additional reporting or paperwork requirements.
(2) Effects on the pramulgaCing administrative

body: HaniCs far thiS prOgram are baSed On 90/10
match with the United States Department of
Education, Rehabilitation Services
Administration.

(a) Oircct and indirect costs or savings:
1. First year: None
2. Continuing costs or savings: Cost at 10'7

state match for total grant award is estimated
at $19,333 — actual not known due to
Grarimr-Rudman.

3. Additional factors increasing or decreasing
casts: Mone

(b) Reporting and paperwork requirements:
Establishment of independent living system «ill
require paperwork documentation.

(3) Assessment of anticiparcd effect an state
and local revenues: None

(4) Assessment of alternative methods; reasons
why alternatives werc rejected: No alternatives
possible pcr KRS Chapter 13A.

(5) Identify any statute, administrative
regulation or government policy which mdy bc in
conflict, overlapping, or duplication:

(a) Necessity of proposed rcgulatian if in
canflict: None identified.

(b) If in conflict, was effort made to
harmonize the proposed administrative regulatian
with conflicting provisions: Not applicable.

(6) Any additional information ar carrvrrents:
Nat applicable.

Tiering:
)fas tiering applied? No. This regulation
concerns independent living rehabilitation
services to Kentuckidns «ith scvcrc
diSabilitieS. Tiering iS nOC appliCdbl ~ when
regulations pertain to individuals.

BLIC PROTECTION A)C) RECULATIOH CABINET
Public Service Coeesission

(Proposed Arrrcndrrrent)

807 KAR 5:067. Purchased water adjustment fIIC
~rivatelv-owned utilities [clause).

RELATES TO: KRS Chapter 278
PURSUANT TO: KRS 278.030( 1), 218.040(31
NECESSITY ANO FUNCTION: KRS 278.030(1)

provides that all rates charaed [received] by a
~ater utili ty SubjeCt ta the j uri Sdi Cti On Of the
Public Service Cotrsnission shall be fair, just
and reasonable. This r'e9ulation prescribes Che
requirements under which a orivacclv-rrwncrf water
utility may implement a purchased

water'djustment[clause) designed to recover thc
actual [increased] costs of water purchased(,
where the «ater utility is nat financially able
to absorb an increase from its supplier).

S(tf„Cion 1. Hater Utilitv Base Rate. The
svnnlier's rate in effect itirrrediacelv rrrior Ca
the east. recent. increase shall be considered Che
base r'atc.

Section 2 [1.] Applicdtian for Chance in Base

Volume 12, Number 12 - June 1. 1986



AGHINISTRATZVE REGISTER — 1895

rates a water utility is currentlyRate. charge its customers arc based
upon wholesale cost of ~ster to that water
vti 1 1 Cy pursuant to va 1 id cont racts or «holesale
Cari ffs on f i le wi th the corrmri ssi an. ] L)I For
pvrpasrrpascs of a purchased water adjustmcnt
(c)ause), the sVRR'QRT~ (this whol»sale) rat»
~ x deftaa() in Seetinn 1 of this reau')ation shall
be considered as the base rate for purchased
water and any increase or decrease in the base
rate shall be considered the changed rate.~ [(1)] In the event there is an increase [a
change) in the suanlier's base rate, and the
vtilitv determines that it is necessarv ta
adiust it,s rates so as t.a nass the increase on
I„o its customers the utility shall file with
the corrmrissian the oriainal and eiaht (8) conies
of a comnleted aanlieatian far nurchased ~ster
adiustment in the form set forth in Section 6 of
this reaulatian. All exhibits desianated therein
must be filed wi th the ann)ication and shall be
considered a nart of the anolication. [the
following information:]

[(a} A copy of chc wholesale supplier's tariff
effecting a change in Che base rate and a
statement fram the wholesale supplier's
evidencing Che effective date of the changed
rate;)

[(b) A detailed statement of water purchased
under the base rate for a twelve ( 12) month
period ended within ninety (90) days of thc
filing date and showing billing both under such
base rate and also under the changed race; )

[(c) A detailed statement of ~ater sold for
the same twelve ( 12) month period.]

[(d) A balance sheet and statement of
operating expenses and revenues for the mast
recent twelve ( 12) month period for which that
informratian is available;]

[(e) En the event of an increase only,
evidence Chat the water utility has notified its
customers of the proposed rate revision;)

[(f} Revised tariff sheets reflecting thc
rates the applicant proposes to charge; and]

[(g) Such other information as the corrvrrissian
msy rcqvest for a proper determination oi the
purchased water adjustment.]

[(2) The camnission may require that thc
balance sheet and sCatement of expenses and
revenues furnished pursuant to subsection ( 1)(d)
of this section bc updated to within ninety (90)
days of the filing of an application and that
the updated information corresponds to the same
twelve ( 12) month period as the water purchased
information furnished pursuant to subsection
( 1)(b} of this acct,ion.]

[(3) Upon receipt af all Che necessary
inforrrratian, the corrmiission «ill review thc
effect of the changed rate upon the applicant's
operations and if an increase is proposed
dctcrmine whether all or a part of the increase
can be absorbed by the applicant. An Lpp)icant
shall not imp)cment its proposed revised rates
until the commission issues an order authorieing
the appl(cant to adjust its rates. [f an
adjustment is svthoriaed, the supplier's changed
~ St ~ Shel) beCOme the Supplier'S baa ~ rate (Or
usc in future applications.]

[(4)] An annlicant shall nat imalement its
eranased rates until th» eorrmrissian issues sn
order author{sino the aaoli cant ta adiust its
rates. The maximum amount of the adjvscmcnc so
ordered shall net produce revenue adjustmcnts
greater'han the different bet«een the
purchased water billed at the base rate and the

purchased ~ster billed at thc changed
Hhere the annlieaht's unaccounted far water l~is determined to be areater than either fifths
( 15) nercent ar the aereent exaresslv allowed
the analicant's last rate case. water nurcha~~
as def'Ir)cJLjn subsectiah ( 11(bl af this
sha) 1 be ad ivsted tn allow anlv
unaccounted-far water loss faund reasonable.

L44. [(5)] In the event of ah increase on~)
the annlieant shall notifv its customers of
nronosed rate increase. The notice [required (r>
subsection (1)(e) af this section] may
accomplished by a bill insert. or bv nvblicati~
once a week for three (31 consecutive ~eeks in
newspaper af aenera1 circulation. Such notice
shall set aut the rates pronased tn bc eharg»g
bv the aanlieant to its customers and shia
contain the followina lanauaae "1'he rat~»
contained in this notice are the rates oroaosg»
bv (name af utilitv3. However. the Publ~
Service Carrmiission mav order rates to b» ehara»g
that differ from these orannsed rates. Sue)i
action mav result in rates fnr consumers othe~
than the rates in this notice."

Section L. [2.] Calculation af the Purchased
water Adjvstment. If a change is made in a base
rate charged to a water utility by its
supplier(s), the unit charges of the vtilitv's
[wholesale] tariff shall be increased or
decreased by a purchased ~ster adjustment
calculated as follows:

( 1) water purchases shall be compvted at the
supplier's base rate and the svpplier's changed
rate using a period of twelve ( 12) calendar
months ending within ninety {g0) days of the
filina date nf the ano)ieatian [preceding the
month of the effective date of the supplier's
rate change]. The difference between these
amounts shows the total change in the
applicant's purchased «ster costa.

(2) The total change in purchased water costs
shall be divided by the actual number of cubic
feet Or gallOhS SOld, yielding the purChaaed
~ster adjustment expressed in cents per cubic
feet Or gallOha, unleaa the appliCant'S
unaccounted-for water loss exceeds either
fifteen ( 15) percent ar the nereent a)lowed in
the annlieant's )ast rate ease.

(3) In instances where the water loss exceeds
fifteen ( 15) percent and na reasanab'ie
oercentaae has been determined in its last rate

the actual water sales shall be divided by
cighty-five {85) percenC yielding the maximum
allowable «ster purchases. Where a reasonable
eereentaae af unaccounted-far water lass was
exnresslv determined in the aaolicant's last.
rate case. Che actual water sales shall be
divided bv f 100 ner cent minus the nercentaae
found reasonable) vie)dine the maximum allowable
~ster nurehsses. The maximum a)}awab)C water
purchases shall then be multiplied by the
svnnlier's base rate and the ehanaed rate. The
difference between these atlgggs will be [chang»
in cost per cubic 'foot oi gallons, yi ~ lding) the
tata> allO«ebs Change ih the annlieaht
purchased water eas~. The total allo«able
change shall then be divided by the actual
number of cubic feet or gallons sold. yielding
thc purchased ~ster adjustment expressed in
cents per cubic feet or gallons.

Section 4 [3.] procedure for Distribution of
Refunds fram Suppliers. In the cvenC a waterutility receives a refund fram its supplier for

Volume 12, Number - June 1, ig8()



A(NINISTRATIVE REOISTER — ) 897

amounts previousl y paid, thc water utili ty shall
in»red(ate) y apply ta the connntssion for
authority ta make adjustmcnts an thc amounts
charged customers'ill» under this regulation
as follows."

( 1) The total refund received by thc water
utility shall be divided by the number of cubic
feet or gallons of water the ~ster utility
estimates it »i]1 sell to its customers during

(2) month period beginning with the
first day of the month following receipt of the
rsfvnd, yielding the reFund factor to be applied
against each cubic foot ar as)lan of water sold
thereafter.

(2) Effective with meter readings taken on and
after the first day of the second month
following recei pt of thc refund, the water
vti lity «ill reduce by the refund factor any
purchased water adjustment that would other isc
be applicablc during the period. The period of
reduced purchased ~ater adjustment shall be
adjusted, if necessary, in order to mast near)y
approximate the total amount to be refunded. Thc
water utility shall make full distribution of
the refund within two (2) months.

(3) In the event a water utility receives a
large or unusual refund, the «ater utility may
apply to the coemrtssion for 4 deviation fram thc
procedure for distribution of refunds specified
herein.

(Section 4. »atsr Utility Tariffs. Every water
utility that makes an appli cation under Section
1 shall have a tariff on file with the
caemrissian containing a purchased water
adjustment clavse conforming ta this regulation.]

Ssctian S. Procedure far Decrease in Purchased
Hater Casts. In the event a «atsr util i tv
receives a decrease in ths rates charaed it bv
its suan) isr ths avrchased water adiustment
shall be determined bv the sane nroccdurs as sst
avt in Section 3 of this reaulat.ian and the
utili tv' rates ta its customers reduced
accardtna)v.

Section 6. Farm of Aan)icetian fnr Purchased
Hater Ad(ustment. Anolicatians for nurchassd
rdr)tcr adtustmcnts shall be in substantiallv the
fal)a«)no farm shall contain all information
rcausstsd and sha) I be accnmoanisd bv all
exhibits dssianetsd therein. Conies af farms fnr
use in makina such aon)tcattnns mav bs obtained
fram the carmsiseian vnan reauest.

APPLICATION FOR RATE ADDUST)nENT BEFORE THE
PUBLIC SERVICE CO)gnISSION OF KENTUCKT

Far Purchased Mater Adtvstmsnt
Pursuant tn 807 KAR 5;067

Name of Util i tv

Business Nai] inn Address
Tslsnhans Number

Ates Cods

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE NUHBER

Area Cods

Sianaturc

l. Has this aanlicatian been filed for
aurnnses of an increase in rates decrease in
rats» ar e refund?

Increase Decrease Refund

2. Mhat is ths anaunt nf the increase.
decrease. or refund?
Tata! revenue chance
Purchased water adiustment c ncr cubic
foot or aallnn as determined in Item 10(c).

3. (a) Names nf all wholesale sunol isrs and
the base rats and chanosd rate af each. In ths
event the water nurchexsd in bi1)ed bv ths
suan)isr nn other than a flat rate schedule. the
entire rate schedu)c must be shn«n Attach
additional sheets if needed.

Sunni ier Bass Rates Chanasd Rates

(b) A canv af the wha)esa)s sunnlter's
tariffs. ordinances. nr other documents
establtshtna bath the base suantter rate end the
chanaed suan)ter rate are 'attached es Exhibit
ta this enolicatian.

(c) A canv af the svnn)isr's statement tn the
uti')itv shnwina the effective date nf the
chanasd rats is attached as Exhibit ta this
annlicatian.

4. (a) Has the vtilitv nrovided annronriatc
notice to its customers bv either e bill insert.
or bv nub) icatian in accordance «tth the
aravisians af 807 KAR 5 067. Section 2(4).

I. Basic Information

Nr)TIcE I 1 1 This anal ication must. bs carnal stsd
in its anti rstv and «i11 nat be considered until
all reaui red information has bssn filed with the
~inrrt sston.

l2) The nurchassd «atsr adiustment is desiansd
fnr'he nur'vase nf ntavidina n mechanism «her sbv
a uti 1itv mav recover the actual costs of water
ourchascd anlv. No other increases in casts wil'1
be cnnsidered within this annlicatinn nnr is anv
chanas in rate desian aermissible under'his
reaulatian.

(3) Eiaht (B) cooies of ths ann1icatian and
exhibits must be filed. Thc ann)icatinn and anv
additional information that mav bs rsauestcd
shall be addressed and/ar submitted to: Public
Service Can»tris»inn. 730 Schenkel Lane P.O. Box
615 frankfort. Kentuckv 40601.

NAHE TITLE. ADDRESS and TELEPHONE NUHSER af the
acr»an tn «hrrm carresnandence nr coal)un(cation»
cancernina thin ennlfcettnn shou)d )re rr<rectedr

)rAHE
TITLE

(b) A canv af the util)tv's notice
customers r s attached as Exhtbi t
enn)(cat'ian,

tn~
ta

5. Revised terrff sheet(s) sha«ina the rates
nrnnased ta bs cherasd bv the vtilitv \o it»

Vo'lvms 12, Number 12 - Dune 1, 1gB6



AOHINIST)}AT IVE REQggZER )Igg

eustamtrs is attached as Exhibit to this
ann)ication.

Note'h» revised tariff sheetfs) must show
the rates orooosed to be eharaed h» the utilitv
for each customer class in the form shown in
Item 12. The issue date should be the date the
aoo) ication is filed with the cossni ss i on. The
effective date wi)1 be the date of the
eassvssission's order in this case. In the event
the orooased tariff is correct and anoroved as
filed no further tariff forms wi)1 be reauired.
The effective date case number and order date
«i)1 be comoleted bv casrrnission staff and a
stamoed conv of the aooroved tariff sheet wil)
be returned ta the uti li tv For its files. Each
sheet must be sianed bv the officer authorized
to issue tariffs.

Where suno1 i tr
}I

Al)owab)e
ca)lans

bills an a

chanaed
zaLA

Chanaed Rates
Usaoe Blocks

Allowable
aallons

Ib) Where sunolier bi'ils an
rate

schedu)e'lat

rate schedule

cost at
chanaed rate

'P
cost ai

hase rate

declinina b)ock
I
I

Hin. )
6. 'The )2-a)anth ntriad used ta calculate the

nurchased water ad)ustment ends
CHonth and Year)

This test oeriod must end within nsnetv (99)
davs of the date this aonlicatIan is fIled.

SUPPLIER' NAHE TOTAL GALLONS PURCHASED

7. Water ourchases. Where ~ster is ourchased
from more than one f)) suoolitr ourrhases from
each sunolier must be shaisn seoaratelv. Where
water is ourchased from a sunolier through more
than one f 1 ) meter and bi 1 1 s are camnuted
individuall v for each meter. aurehases should
also be shown seoaratelv fos each meter. Attach
additional shegets if necessarv.

Base Rates
Usaae Blocks

ga3 5 12 gf} = aal.(12 x
~l

+) )gal}

gal a M )0)} =- gal. z
a 32 ef} = gA1

lowable aal.
Cost at charsaed

H~
Total al

Cost at ehanntd rats t
Cost at. base sate $
ALLOWABLE CHANGE

gal }) K mf}. — gal
)()}}LI, gal ss 12 L a gal
((nfl, gal }f 12 mu a gal A

gaL )I lk m(}
- aaL S,

Total al 1 owab1 e as 1 .
Cost at chanaed rate S

Hin.)

rats S

S. Mates salts. Total at)lans sold durina
12-manth test oeriod

9. Haximum alla«shit aal lans. The maximum
allowable aal lans uaan which the nurehased ~ster
ad)ustment mav bt based shall he determined in
one af tht fal lawina

«avs'here
the uti litv receives nurehased water

ths auah twa (2) as mat't mettrs and the suooli sr
comoutes bills individuallv for tach mttsr the
casts should bs calculated ssnaratslv for each
eeter at the bast rats and the ehanaed rate.
then combined to arri vt at the total allowable
Chanae in costs. Attach additional sheets if
neeessas v.

ta) Where a reasonable unaccounted-iar water
loss was exoresslv determined in the utilitv's
last aentral rate case and actual
unaccaunttd-far ~ster loss exceeds the nerctnt
found rtasonable. tht water sales shall be
divided bv (100 nercent minus tht nercent found
reasonable) vieldina the maximum a))a«able
aal)ons to be entered in Item 10fa) ar fh)

(b) Where no reasonable unaccounted-far watts.
lass «As exaresslv determined in the uti)itv's
last oenera) rats casa and the actual »attr lass
exceeds '15 oercent. the water sales shall be
divided bv 85 oercent and the resu)tina as)lans
entered in Item 10Ca) nr Cb).

fc) Purchased wattr ad)ustment.
l s( otr aal. ar c.f.

Alla«able Gallons
Chanae

NOTEf In ths event the utili tv receives a
derrease in ths rates from its «ha)tsale
sunnlitr tht nurchased water ad)ustment shall
bt calculated in ths sacs manner as sst out in
Items s) and )O. and its rates reduced
aecordinalv.

)1. Refund. In the event a refund is rectivtd
f t om tht sunol i sr f or amaunts nrsvi nus1 v
ths fal)as(1ga tahulatinns wi)1 he made:

fei Mhert ~ reasonable ~ster loss
exnr'esslv determined sn the ur i) i tv's last
aeneral rats ease and the actual unaccounted For
water loss i s 1ess than )5 oercent. the actua1
as)lans of water nurchastd shall be entered in
Item 10(a) ar (b).

10. Allo»abls chanae in ourchased water casts.

fa) Total refund rereived 5
fh) Total amount. af water

estimated to he sold durina
2-month neriad beainnina
«ith the fis'st dav af the
month fo)lowina reeeiot af
the refund

Vol)asst '12, Number 12 — Juno I, 1486



ADMINISTRATIVE REGISTER - 1899

tc) Refund factor unit of
~ater sold (Item (a) divided
bv Item ibli

(d) The refund factor mav be
adiusted in the final month
to more accuratelv reflect
the amount to be refunded.

SHEET HO.

Name of Issuina Cora.
CANCELLINC P.S.C. NO.

SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE PER UNIT

12. Form for fi1 ina Rate Schedules
Eaz

(Conxnuni tv. Town or Ci tv
P.S.C. No.

(2) Effects on the promulgating administrative
body: Decreases PSC revie~ period and avoids
informat,ion request.

(a) Direct and indirect costs ar savings:
Decreases PSC review period and avoids
information request.

1. First year: Wi 11 free up time of staff
person assigned to case.

2. Continuing costs or savings: Same
3. Additional factors increasing or decreasing

costs: None
(b) Reporting and paperwork requirements:

Simplified order and fewer information requests.
(3) Assessment of anticipated effect on state

and local revenues: None
(4) Assessment of alternative methods; reasons

why alternatives were rejected: No alternatives
would pass through these purchased ~ater costs
on a more expeditious basis'xcept automatic
pass throuqh. Automatic pass through re)ected to
protect interests of ratepayer as well as
utility.

(S) Identify any statute, administrative
regulation or government policy which may be in
conflict, overlapping, or duplication: None

(a) Necessity of proposed regulation if in
conflict:

(b) If in conflict, was effort made to
harmonire the proposed administrative regulation
with conflicting provisions:

(6) Any additional information or consnents:
Hone

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE
ISSUEO BY XlILE

Name of Dffieer
Issued bv authoritv af an Order of the Public
Service Corsnission of Kentuckv in Case Na.
(tassel

RICHAQO O. HEI'AN, JQ., Chairman
ROBERT H. DAVIS, Secretary

APPROVEO BY AGENCY: Hay 15, 1986
FILED HITH LRC: Hay 15, 1986 at ll a.m.
PUBLIC HEARING SCHEOULEO: A public hearing on

this regulation will be held on June 25, 1986 at
9 a.m., EOT ~ in the Public Service Convnission
Hearing Room No. 1 on Schenkel Lane in
Frankfort, Kentucky. Those interested in
attending thiS hearing Shall COntaCt: Fareat H.
Skaggs, Secretary, Kentucky Public Service
Corri(ssion, Post Officr Box 615, Frankfort,
Kentucky 40502

REGULATORY IHPACT AHALYS I 5

Agency Contact Person: Barbara Jones
( 1) Type and number of entities affected:

Privately-owned ~ater utilities that purchase
abater. 70. Potentially.

(~ ) Direct and indirect cost,s or savings to
those affected: Shorter period savings — S50,000
and Absorption test savings — $100,000.

1. First year: Shorter period savings a
$100,000 and absorption test savings = $200.000.

2. Continuing costs or savings: Same
3. Additional factors increasing or decreasing

costs (note any effects upon competition): None
(b) Reporting and paperwork requirements:

Oecreases accountin9 fi lin9 requirements and
eliminates financial statements as filing
requirements in response to industry coasnents.

Tiering:
Has tiering applied? No. Reduction of filing
requirements and cost savings as discussed
previously should be available to all utilities
that purchase ~ates whatever their size. A
distinction has been dragon, however, between
privately-owned water utilities and ~ater
districts or associations based upon HB 810.

PUBLIC PROTECTINI AN) REGULATIM CABINET
Department of Housing, Buildings

~nd Con s ti u ct ion
(Proposed Amendment)

81S KAR 20:030. L1cense appl1cation;
eual i f icatians for examinatkan examination
reauiraments exairatian. renewal ravival ar
reinstatement af 1'Icensas (eKM'illation] ~

QELATES TO: KQS Chapter 318
PURSUANT TO: KRS 13.082. 118.010, ~$7Q ~

g~qO 118,080, lib,084
NECESS! TV AND f UNCS IDN: KRS 318 ~ 040 requi r es

the Department to conduct examinations for
master and journeyman plumber applicants.
reaulation relates ta those reauirements and the
fees raauired. It also relates to the time.
alace and methods of examinations. [KRS 318.050
«as amended by the 1976 General Assembly to
eliminate the fi~ed fees for such examinations
as «as sho~n in the previous act. The Department
now has the authority to set such fees by
regulation.)

Section 1. Applications for Examination for
Haster or Journeyman Plumber's Li enses.
Appl i cat i ons for exam( natian for master or
]Ourneyman Plumber's licenses shall be submitted
to the Oepartment of Housing, Buildings and
Construction on forms furnished by the
department. E~Ch 'appliC ~ tiOn Shall br praperly

Volume 12, iiumber 12 - June 1, 1986



A{R4INISTRATIVE REGISTER — )900

notarized and accompanied by a Fee of S100 if
for a master plvmbcr's license or twenty-five
(25) dollars if for a journeyman plumber's
1iccnse. A signed photograph of the applicant
not less than two (2) inches square nar )argcr
than four {4) inches sqvdre taken within t«o {2)
yearS Shall aeeampany each applieatian.
Application fees shall be submitted at )east two
(2) «ceks prior to the date of examination and
remitted by post. office or express money order,
bank draft ot certified check payable to the
Kentucky State Treasurer.

Section 2. Examinations For Haster or
Journeyman Plumber's Licenses. {1} Examination
oF applicants. Regular examination of applicants
for master or journeyman plumber's licenses
shall be conducted during the months of
february, Hay, August and Novembct of each year.
Special examinations may be conducted at sveh
times as the Department of Housing, Buildings
and Constt uction may di rect.

{2) Time and place of examination. Nottee af
the time and place of examination shall be given
by the United Statet mail at )catt One ( 1} week
prior to the date of examination to all persons
having applications on ftle.

(3) Hateri els required for joutncyman
plumbers'xatninations. Applicants for
journeyman plumber's licenses sha1) Furnish the
materials required for the practica) examination.

(4) The testina requirements shall bc dcsianed
bv thc State P1vmbina Exdminina Committee and
sha)) be more eomnlex for the master'
examination.

Section 3. Renewals of Hatter and Journeyman
Plumber's Licenses. (1) Renewal fees. The annual
1iecnse renewal fee sha)1 be $150 for master
plumbcrs and thirty (30) dol 1 at s for journeytnan
p}umbcrs.

(2) Remi ttanee of renewal fees. Renewal Fees
shall be remitted by post office ar exptess
money order. bank draft, or certified check
payable to the Kentucky State Treasurer.

Sectian 4. Exai ration. Renewal
Reinstatement nf License. All licenses issued
under KRS 318 04D she) ) cxai re on June 30
oreseribed in KRS 318.054.

Section 5 Examination Reauirements far Haster
Plumber Annlieants. Examination far annlicants
desirina to became licensed as a mastct'lumbel
shall consist of

f 1) Ans»erina ten (10) ard) aucstions
aertainina to basic orinciales nf olumbina
the State Plumbina Law. Rcaulatian and Cade

(2) Answerina t»dntv-five ~ tst&tjn
an\»el'\ aet ta)n t na

I0 ~jstc crine itt)es nf n)umbina and the State
P)umbtna Ld» Reavlation and Cade.

f3) prenarina a dtawina from a sheet
instrttQ{j}f) that depSEjj)B>~, number and ~j
Rj~ttttfej an each F)ttor. The anal{cant is
dtdw dii tideks. »as'tes dnd vents and tnsert the
orooer nine size reavired thcrean. Oversized
oioina »tll be counted aff thc same as
undersized.

(4) The nass,ina ardde for master alvmbels
sha'll be eiahtv (80) nereent.

Sect'.on 6. Exaninatian Reaviremcnts fat
Journcvman Plumber Anni ieants. Examination far
jpnl i cents acs i t ina to become 1 i censed as a

fievman alumber shall consist of:
f)) Answerina ten f 10) oral aucstf(

Rjetainina to basic nrincinles of nlumbi~t)tt
IjUt State plvmbina Ldw. Reau {ation and Cade. q

(2) Answerina twentv-five f25) wigtt.
avestians aivina essav tvae answers ncrtajai.
to basic Drineinles of nlumbina dnd thc ~S

s

Plumbina Law. Reaulatian and Code.
(3) Prenarina a drawina from a sheet

instruction that describes the number and
of fixtule on each floor. The aoolicant

~~i

draw a)l stacks wastes and vents and insert~
aroner nine size reaui red thereon. Overs~
ninina will be counted nff the sans ~uttdctstzed

f4) Cnmnletifia a nlactical section in
the analicant will nronerlv caulk a cast. i
soil nine sniaot inta a cast iron hub. So)der~i
six (6 ) anc-half f 1/2) inch conner so)~d
connections altd ei 'ther mak ifia a auat tcr

seamet})'f

4 thawer nan from a detailed drawina ~dimension. that must fi t into a temol ate ~tt

~iftina bv hand a solder iaint conneetina thrsj
f3) inch )cad ta a blast caulkina ferrule ar~
tht ec f3) inch ta two f2) inch lead wvc branch.

(5) Thtt aassina aradc for inuc nevman Dlumbe~r
shall be seventv-five fy5) oereent.

Section y. All Hatter Pl umbet s and Javrnevmdt)
PlumberS shall notifv the deadrtmcnt of the ndtt)j
af their business and its address. their
emn{over and his address and anv time a chanac
af emn)avment is made.

CHARLES A. COTTON, Cattsttissioner
ROBERT H. DAVE5, Secretary

APPROVEO BY AGENCY: Hay 12, 1986
FILED NI TH LRC: Hay 13, 1986 at 2 p.tn.
PUBLIC HEARING SCHEOULEDt A pub) i c heat tng on

this regulation will be held on June 23, 1986,
at 10 a.m., in the office of the Department of
Housing, Buildings and Construction, U.S. 127
South, Frankfort. Kentucky. Those interested in
attending this hearing Shall contact: Judith G.
Qa}dcn, Office of General Counsel, Oepaltment Of
Housing, Buildings and Construction, The 127
Building, U.S. 127 South, Frankfort, Kentucky
40601. If no written requests to appear at the
public hearing are received by June 18 '986,
the hearing may be cancelled.

REGULATORY IHPACT ANALYSIS

Agency Contact Person: Carl VanClcvc
Type and nvtttbcr of entitiet affected:

fa) Direct and indirect costs or sav<nqs to
those ~ ffected:i. f'irst ycet". None

2. Continuing costs or savings: None
3. Addit{Onal faCtart inCreaSing Or deCreaaing

costs {note any effects upon competition); N/A
{b} Reporting and paper»ark requirements: N/A
{2) EffeetS On the Pramulgating ddminittl'dtive

body;
{a) Direct and indirect costs or savingt:

First year: Hinimal due to time required to
complete regulatory impact analysis.

2, Conti~uing costs or savings- None
3. Additional factors ineteasing or decreasing

casts; None
(b) Reporting and paperwork requi rcmcnts: See

Item 2(a)1 above.
(3) Assessment of anticipated effect on state

and local revenues: None
{4} Assessmcnt of alternative methods: reasons

Volume 12, Number 12 - June l, ){}85



AOHINISTRATIVE REGISTER — 1901

why alternatives werc rejected= N/A

(5) Identify any statute. administrative
regulation or government policy which may be in
conflict,, overlapping, or duplication:

(a) Necessity of propnsed regulation if in
conflict: None

(b) If in conflict. «es effort made to
harmonize the proposed administrative rcgulatian
with conflicting provisianS: N/A

(6) Any additional infortsatfon or coss11cnts:

Tieiing:
Nas tiering applied? No. N/A

CASINET FOR IRR{AN RESOURCES
Oepartment for Hental Health and Ilental

Retardation Services
{Proposed Amendment)

902 KAR 12:080. Pal felts and procedures for
mental health/mental retardation facilities.

RELATES TO: KRS Chapter 210
PURSUANT TO: KRS 210.010
NECESSITY ANO FUNCTION: KRS 210.010 directs

the Secretary of the'abinet for Human Resources
to prescribe regu)atians for the insti tutians
under the control of thc cabinet. The function
of this regulation is to adopt policies and
procedures fnr such institutions.

Section 1. Oak~nod Policy Hanual. The policies
sct forth in the February 15, 1986, edition of
the Oakwood Policy Hanual" consisting of three
( 3) vo)umes relating to the operation of Oak«oad
ICF-HR Facility are hereby adopted by reference.

Section 2. Hazelwood Policy Hanual. The
policies and procedures set forth in thc Hav 15.

IOctobcr 15, 19853, edition of the
"Hazelwood Policy Hanual" consisting of two (2)
volumes relating ta the operation of Hazel~ood
ICF-I(R Facility arc hereby adopted by reference.

hereby adopted by reference.

Section 7. Glasgo~ ICF Policy Hanual. Thepolicies and procedures set foi'th in tht
September 1, 1985, edition of the "Glasgow ICcF
Policy Hanuel" cons{sting Df twelve ( 12) volumesrtlating to th» operation of Glasgow ICFFacility arc hereby adopted by reference.

Section 8. western State Hospital ICF Policy
Hanual. Thc policies and procedures set forth in
tht Harch 15'986. edition of the "Western
State Hospital ICF policy Hanua)w consisting of
nine (9) volumes relating to the operation of
Western State Hospital ECF Facility arc hereby
adopted by reference.

Section 9. Volta Policy Henuet, The policies
and procedures set forth in the September
1985, edition of the "Volta Policy Hanual"
consisting of one ( 1) volume relating tn the
operation of Volta Facility are hereby adopted
by rtftrcncc.

Section i0. Kentucky Correctional Psychiatric
Cent.cr Policy Hanual. The policies and
procedures set forth in the April 15 '986,
edition of the "Kentucky Correctional
Psychiatric Center Policy Hanual" consisting of
thirteen ( 13} volumes relating to the operation
of Kentucky Correctional Psychiatric Center
Facility are hereby adopted by reference.

Section ll. Location of Hanuals Refercnccd in
This Regulation. A copy of each manual
rcfcrcnccd in this regulation is on file in the
Office of the Cnssnissioncr for Health Services,
275 East Hain Street. Frankfort, Kenturky, and
is open to public inspection.

Section 12. Sunsnary of Amendments.

Section 2 is revised as fa'lla«s'.

HAZELWOOD POLICV HANUAL

Section 3. Central State Hospital Icf-HR
aol)cy Hanua1. The policies and procedures set
forth in the September 1, 1985, edifiOn of the
"Centra'1 State Hospital ICF-Ig( Policy Hanual"
consisting of two (2) volusieS relating to the
operation of Centc.al State Hospital ICF-HR
facility are hereby adopted by reference.

Section 4. Eastern State Hospital Policy
Hanual. The policies and procedures sct for th in
tt.t April 15, 1986, edi tian Of tht "EaStCrn
State Hospital Policy Hanual" consisting of
twenty-one {21) volumes relating tn the
operation of Eastern State Hospital Facility are
hereby adopted by reference.

Section 5. Central State Hospital Policy
Hanual. The policies and procedures set forth in
the ITS [April] 15, 1986, edit(an of the
"Central State HOSpital PaliCy Hanual"
consisting of nineteen (19) volumes relating to
tht operation of Central Statt Hospital Facility
~re hereby adopted by reference.

Section 6. WCSttrn Statt Hospital Policy
Hanual. The policies and piocedures set forth in
the April )5, 1986, edit(On Of the ngeStern
State Hospital Policy Hanual" consisting Df
thirty-'t«o (32) volumes rtlating to the
Optratian af NtStern 'State HOSpital FeCi lity are

87-3-2 AD)5

87-3-3 N)9

87-6-4 N2

Volunteer Advisarv Council
This i s a new«1 I establ i shed
nnl i cv in order ta develnn a mare
extensive volunteer nrnaram and
ta invnlve end educate members af
the caessunitv as ta the mission
end function nf Hazelwood

Earthnuake Emeracncv Prncedure
This is a newlv established
naliev in order to increase the
facilitv's oreaeredness for an
emcraencv condition invnivino
earthauake.

Mnrk Activitv Advisarv Cnunci 1
This is a newlv established
nolicv in ardei ta increase the
contacts the Nark Artivitv Center
has for nbteininn work end ta
educate the c(w1SSunitv aS ta the
mission and nurnase af Hazel«and
and its Mark Artivi ties Center.

Volume 12, Number 12 - June 1 ~ 1986



AieINI 5T RAT IVE REGISTER — 1965

request the approval of the School Facility
Constr uction Caemii ssion to accumulate credi t
subject to the availability of funds, for its
unused state allocation for a period not to
exceed four (4) years. Districts which receive
funds in excess of those required to complete
the first project may apply those funds to the
next priority project on their approved facility
plan. In the event there is insufficient funds
Co conplctc the next project, those funds may
accumulate as previously outlined. All fund
credit accumulated in this manner shall be
forfeited at any time that the local district
fails to meet the eligibility criteria.

REE KARIBO ~ Chai rman
APPROVED BY AGENCY: Hay 15, 1986
FILED MITN LRC: Nay 15. 1986 at noon.
PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED: A public hearing has

been scheduled at 10 a.m. on June 23, 19B6, in
Room 207 Capitol Annex Building, Frankfort.
Kentucky 40601. Persons interested in attendin9
this hearing shall contact: Robert E. Spi limen,
Executive Director, School Facility Construction
Cansni asian, Finance and Administration Cabinet,
322 Capital Annex, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.

REGULATORY IHPACT ANALYSIS

Agency Contact Person: Robert E. Spillman
( 1) Type and number of entities affected: 2

state agencies and 180 local school districts.
(a) Direct and indirect costs or savings to

those affected: N/A
l. First year:
2. Continuing costs or savings:
3. Additional factors increasing or decreasing

costs (note any effects upon competition):
{b) Reporting and paperwork requirements:

Reporting requirements «i 1 1 be limited ta those
districts that recei ve assistance .

{2) Effeeta On the pramulgating adminiatrativC
body: Expected ta be positive because it
establishes procedures for the conduct of its
affairs and relationship with the school
districts.

(a) Direct and indi rect costs or savings: N/A

1. First year:
2. Continuing costs or savings:
3. Additional factors increasing or decreasing

costs:
(b) Reporting and paperwork requirements."
{3) Assessment of anticipated effect on state

and local revenues: wi11 provide assistance to
local school districts to build faci lltica baaed
upon need.

l4) Assessment of alternative methods; reasons
why ~ lternatives were rejected: Total local
management was considered. The legality is
questionable and does not give adequate state
control.

(5) Identify any statute. administrative
regulation or government policy which may be in
conflict, overlapping, or duplication: None

{a) Necessity of proposed regulatian if in
conf 1 i ct:

(b) If in conf 1 i ct, was ef fort made to
harmonize the proposed administrative regulatian
with conflicting provisions:

(6) Any additional information or consnents:

Tiering:
Was tiering applied? Yes

f PUBLIC PROTECTION ANO REGULATION CABINET
Public Service Conan{asian

807 KAR 5:068. Purchased water adjustment for
water districts and water associations.

RELATES TO: KRS Chapter 278
PURSUANT TO: KRS Z78.01Z, Z78.015 '78.030(1),

278.040(3)
NECESSITV AND FUNCTION: KRS 278.{)3{){1)

provides that all rates charged by a water
utility subject to the jurisdiction of the
public Service Conanission shall be fair, just
and reasonable. This regulation prescribes the
requirements under «hich a water district ar a
water association may implement a purchased
abater adjustment designed to recover the actual
costs of water purchased.

Section l. Mater Utility Base Rate. The
supplier's base rate in effect ininediately prior
to the most recent. increase shall be considered
the base rate.

Section 2. Applications for Change in Base
Rate. {1) For purposes of a purchased water
adjustment, the supplier's rate as defined in
Section 1 of this regulation shall be considered
as the base rate for purchased ~ater and any
increase or decrease in the base rate shall be
considered. the changed rate.

(2) In the event there is an increase in the
supplier's base rate, the water district ar
~ater association shall determine the increased
cost of water purchased based on the twelve ( 12)
month period ending within ninety (90) days
inmiediately prior to the effective date of its
rate adjustment to its customers. The cost of
purchased ~ater shall be calculated at the
supplier's base rate and changed rate, as
defined in Sections 1 and 2 of this regulation.
The difference in costs shall Chen be divided by
the actual number of cubic feet or gallons sold
during the same twelve {12) month period,
yielding the purchased ~ater adjustment in cents
per cubic foot or gallon unit ~ This adjustment
amount shall be added to all thc utility's rate
schedules an a per unit basis regardless of the
customer class.

(3) In the event there is a decrease in the
supplier's rate, the purchased water adjustment
shall be calculated in the sane manner as set
out in subsection (2) of this sect.ion and its
rate» reduced accordingly.

{4) In Chc event ~ water district or abater
~asoci ~ Cion receives ~ refund from lta supplier
for amounts previously paid. the ~ater district
or water association shall <eznedi ~ t ~ ly apply to
the commission for authority to make adjustments
on the amounts charged customer's bills under
this regulation as follows:

( ~ ) Thc total refund received by the utility
shall bc divided by thc number of cubic feet or
gallons of water Che utility estimates it will
sell to its customers during the t»o (2) month
period beginning with the first day of the month
following rcccipt of the refund, yielding the
refund factor to be applied against each cubic
foot or gallon of water sold thereafter.

(b) Effective with meter readings taken on and
after the first day of the second ~anth
following receipt of the refunds the utility
will reduce by the refund factor any purchased
water adjustment that would at,herwise be
applicable during the period. The period of

Volume 12 'umb 12 — June 1, 1986



Al".INISTRATXVE RECISTER - 19{16

reduced pvrchds«d water adjustments shall be
adjusttd, if ncctssary, in order to most nearly
approximate the toCsl smaunt to be r«fund«d. The
vst«r utility shall wake full distribution of
the refund within two (2) months.

(c) In the event a ~ster utility receives a
1arge or unusval refund, the utility way apply
to Che co«snission for ~ deviation from the
procedure for distribution of refunds specified
herein.

Section 3. Filings Mi th the Co«sni ssi an . ( 1)
Mi thin twenty (20) days after any such purchased
~ster rate adjustment, the water district or
water association shall file with the co«enission
its ecvised tariff sheets setting forth the
adjusted rates snd information concerning the
water purchases and sales upon which the
adjustment was based sufficient to determine the
accurateness af the calculations and applicatian
of the purchased water adjustment Co its rates.
Such tariffs and information shall be in
substantially the form set forth in subs«ction
(2) of this section. Copies of these forms mdy
be obtained fram the commission upon request.

(2) Farm of purchased water adjustment filing.
PURCHASED MATER RATE ADJUSTHENT

Pursuant to KRS 218.0)2 and 27B.O15

Supp'l<er's Name

(1)
(2)
(3)

TOTAL

Gallons Gallons
Purchased Purchss«d
Heter Na. 1 Kettr No

d. Total Sales foe'he 12-HanChs

Signature of Utility Officer

Title

Form for filing Rate Schedules
For

Ca«««unity, Town or City
P.S.C. No.

5. Purchased Mater Adjustment Factor
per gallon or cubic foots

NOTE: Revised tariff sheets must be attached
showing rates to be charged by the utility and
the effective date of such inrreased rates.

(Name of Utility)

(Oatt)

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO ~

Name of Issuinq Corp.
SHEET NO.

Suoal i cr( s}
(a}
(21
(31

Base Rate Chdnded Rdte

copy of the supplier's notice of the
changed rate sho~ing thr effective datr of thr
increase is attached as Exhibit

2. Twelve-month Period Upon 'Mhich Purchased
Mater Adjustment is Based

From through
Nonth C Year Month C Yrsr

3. Statement oi'ater Purchases (Mhere water
is purchased fram more than one ( 1} supp}ier,
purchases frow each supplier wvst bt shown
separatrly. Mhrre wstrr i» purchased i'rom
supplier through wore than one ('1) meter and
bi}ls arc computed individually for each mettr,
purchases should a)so bt sho~n separately for
each meter.)

{Business Nailing Addrtss)

(Telephone Mvmbee)

1.(~} Names of all wholesale suppliers and the
base rate snd changed rate of each. In chr «vent
the water purchased is billed by Che supplier on
other than a flat rate schedule, the entire rate
schedule must be sheen. Attach additional sheets
if necessary.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE (ER UNIT

DATE OF ISSUE DATE KFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY T ITLK

Name of Officer
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public
Servicr Coewission of Kentucky in Case No.
dated

Section r- Orders of thc Cot««issi an. (1)
'Mi Chin thi rty (36) days af ter the documents
required by Section 3 of this rtgulaCion are
f i lrd, the co«eei ssion shel I enter i ts ordtr
ei ther approving the e'ates or establishing
revised rates.

{2) lf chr races contained in Tht tariff are
car rtct snd approved ss fi lrd, no furthte'ariff
forms wi 1 1 be required to be filed and a stsnped
copy of the approved tariff sheet(s} shall be
returned ta tht utility fOr ito fileS. If t)Ts
rates are incorrect snd corrected rates are
established by che co««session, eeichin thirty
( 3O) days of the date of the co«««ission's ordtri
the utility shall fil ~ revised tariff shett(s)
setting out the rates so ordered.

Volume 12, Number 12 - June 1, 1985



AOHIHI5TRATIVE REGISTER — 1967

RICHARD 0. HEHAN, JR., Chairman
ROBERT H. DAVIS, Secretary

APPROVED BY AGENCY: Hay 15, 1986
FILED WITH LRC: Hay 15, 1986 at 11 a.m.
PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED: A public hearing on

this rcgvlatian «ill be held on Junc 25, 1986 at
9 a.m., EOT, in the Public Ser'vice Carrsrrissian
Hearing Roam No. 1 on Schenlrel Lane in
Frankfort, Kentucky. Thase intereSted in
attending this hearing shall contact: Forest H.
Skaggs, Secretary, Kentucky Public Service
Carrrnissian, Post Office Bax 6 IS, Frankfort,
Kentvcky 40602.

REGULATORY IHPACT ANALYSIS

Agency Contact Person: Barbara Jones
( I) Type and number of cnti ties af feetcd:

Hater districts and water associations. 39.
potentially.

(a) Direct and indirect costs ar savings to
those affected: Issrrediatt cost recovery
possible. No absorption Cast. Therefore.
significant savings ta utility.

1. First year: Shorter period savings
$100,000 and absorption test savings = $100,000*

2. Continuing costs or savings: Same
3. Additional factors increasing or decreasing

costs {nate any effects upon eompetitian): None
(b) Reporting and papernrark requirements:

Hinicral. Compare former filing requirement» in
807 KAR 5:067 «ith form of rcgulatian. Na
financial statements.

(2} Effects on thc promulgating administrative
body: Eliminates PSC review for ether shan
mathematical «al«ulation.

{a) Direct and indirect casts or savings:
Decreases PSC revie« Period and avoids
infarwratian request.

1. First year: Hill free up time of staff
person assigned to case.

2. Continuing costs or savings: Same
3. Additional factors increasing or decreasing

costs: None
(b) Reporting and paperwork requirements:

Virtually eliminates. Bare informational filing
only.

(3) Assessment of anticipated effect on statt
and local revenues: None

(4) Assessment of alttrnative crtthads; reasons
why alternativts were rejected: Given language
of HB BIO, na othe~ alternatives «cre deemed
appropriate.

{5) IdcntIfy any statute, administrative
regulation or government policy which may be in
conflict, ovtr lapping, or duplication: None

(a) Necessity af prapased regulation if in
conflict:

(b) If in conflict, «as effort made ca
harmonize the proposed administrative rcgvlatian
«ith conflicting provisions:

(6) Any additional information ar carrrscnts:
None

Tiering:
Was tier.ing applied? Na. Qedv«tian of filing
requirements and cost savings as discussed
previously should be available to all vtili ties
that purchase water, «hatever their size. A

distinction has been dra«n, however. between
privatelyowned water utilities and water
districts or associations based upon Hs 810.

PUBLIC PROTECTION IN REGULATION CABINET
Ocpar tmcnC aF Housing, Buildings

and Construction

815 KAR ?OrOOI. Sections Declared Independent.

RELATES TO: KRS Chapter 318
PURSUANT TOr KRS 3 IB.130
NECESSITY AND FUNCTION: The department Is

directed by KRS 318.130 through the State
Plumbing Code Camnittee to adapt and pvt into
effect a State Plumbing Code. This regulation
relates to the sovereignty of each section as i C
relates ta ocher sections of the cade.

Section l. Sections Declared Independent. Each
section of this code and every part of each
section is hereby dc«1ared to be an independent
section and part of section and the holding of
any section or part of section to be void and
ineffective far. any cause shall nat be deemed ca
cffr«c any ocher section or parC of sections.

CHARLES A. COTTON, Carrrn{ssiancr
ROBERT H. DAVIS, Secretary

APPROVEO BY AGENCY: Hay 12, 1986
FILED HITH I.RC: Hay 13, 1986 at 2 p.m.
PUBt.IC HEARING SCHEDULED: A public hearing on

this regulation will be held on June 23, 1986 at
10 a.m., in the office of the Department af
Housing, Bvildings, and Construction, U.S. 127
Savth, Frankfort. Kentucky. Those interested in
attending this hearing shall contact: Judith G.
«a)den, Office af Gcncra1 Counsel, Department af
Housing, Buildings, and

Constructional

The 127
Sui'Iding, U.S. 127 South, Frankfo~t ~ Kentucky
40601. If na «ritten requests ta appear at the
public hearing are received by June IS, 1986,
the hearing may bc cancelled.

REGUI.ATORY IHPACT ANALYSIS
Agency Contact Person: Carl VanClcvc

( I) Type and number of entities affected:
{a) Direct and indirect casts or savings ta

those affected:
First year: None

2. Continuing costs or savings:
3. Additional factors increasing ar dtcrtasing

costs {natt any tfftcts upon competition}:
(b) Reporting and paper«ork requirements:
{2}Effects on thc promulgating adirf{nistrative

body:
{a! Direct and indir'ect easi.s ar savings:

First year: Hinimal incrtased cost due Co
time rtqui red to complete regulatory impact
analysis

2. Continuing costs ar savings: N/A
3. Additional factors in«rcasing or decreasing

costs: N/A
(b) Reporting and paperwork requirements: N/A
(3) Assessment of anticipated cffcct on state

and local revenues: Bone
(4) Assessmcnt af alternative methods; reasons

«hy alternatives «crc rejected: N/A
{5} Identify any statute, administrative

rcgulatian or government policy which may be in
conflict, overlapping, or duplication: N/A

{a) Necessity of proposed regulation if in
conflict: N/A

(b) If in conflict, «as effort made ta
harrrranizc the proposed administrative regulation
with «anrli«ting proviSiOnS: N/A

{6) Any additional information ar canvncnts:
Scc Necessity and Function.
Ticring: kas t<cring appiicd? Na. H/A

Volume I?,


